
8 HATE CRIME STATISTICS, 2003 HATE CRIME STATISTICS, 2003 9

Table 1

Incidents, Offenses, Victims, and Known Offenders
by Bias Motivation, 2003

Bias motivation Incidents Offenses Victims1 Known offenders2

Total 7,489 8,715 9,100 6,934

Single-Bias Incidents 7,485 8,706 9,091 6,927

Race: 3,844 4,574 4,754 3,886

Anti-White 830 969 1,006 1,019

Anti-Black 2,548 3,032 3,150 2,456

Anti-American Indian/
     Alaskan Native 76 83 85 80

Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 231 277 289 196

Anti-Multiple Races, Group 159 213 224 135

Religion: 1,343 1,426 1,489 574

Anti-Jewish 927 987 1,025 332

Anti-Catholic 76 78 80 32

Anti-Protestant 49 50 54 20

Anti-Islamic 149 155 171 94

Anti-Other Religion 109 118 120 69

Anti-Multiple Religions, Group 24 25 26 17

Anti-Atheism/Agnosticism/etc. 9 13 13 10

Sexual Orientation: 1,239 1,430 1,479 1,313

Anti-Male Homosexual 783 881 910 863

Anti-Female Homosexual 187 220 230 167

Anti-Homosexual 247 305 314 257

Anti-Heterosexual 14 15 15 10

Anti-Bisexual 8 9 10 16

Ethnicity/National Origin: 1,026 1,236 1,326 1,119

Anti-Hispanic 426 529 595 577

Anti-Other Ethnicity/
     National Origin 600 707 731 542

Disability: 33 40 43 35

Anti-Physical 24 30 32 24

Anti-Mental 9 10 11 11

Multiple-Bias Incidents3 4 9 9 7

1The term victim may refer to a person, business, institution, or society as a whole.
2The term known offender does not imply that the identity of the suspect is known, but only that an attribute of the suspect has been identified, which distinguishes him/her from an 
  unknown offender.
3A multiple-bias incident occurs only when two or more offense types are committed in a single incident.  In a situation where there is more than one offense type, the agency can 
  indicate a different bias motivation for each offense type.  In the case of a single offense type, only one bias motivation can be indicated.
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Total 8,715      14          5          920       1,809       2,744      25    

Single-Bias Incidents 8,706      14          5          918       1,808       2,741      25    

Race: 4,574      5          1          548       982       1,503      21    

Anti-White 969      1          1          147       305       166      17    

Anti-Black 3,032      4          0          341       559       1,137      3    

Anti-American Indian/
     Alaskan Native 83      0          0          8       20       19      1    

Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 277      0          0          22       63       111      0    

Anti-Multiple Races, Group 213      0          0          30       35       70      0    

Religion: 1,426      0          0          26       83       375      2    

Anti-Jewish 987      0          0          13       34       274      1    

Anti-Catholic 78      0          0          3       1       10      0    

Anti-Protestant 50      0          0          0       2       3      0    

Anti-Islamic 155      0          0          4       29       50      0    

Anti-Other Religion 118      0          0          4       14       28      1    

Anti-Multiple Religions, Group 25      0          0          2       0       4      0    

Anti-Atheism/Agnosticism/etc. 13      0          0          0       3       6      0    

Sexual Orientation: 1,430      6          3          162       446       433      1    

Anti-Male Homosexual 881      6          0          100       288       270      0    

Anti-Female Homosexual 220      0          2          21       66       66      0    

Anti-Homosexual 305      0          1          41       85       93      0    

Anti-Heterosexual 15      0          0          0       3       2      1    

Anti-Bisexual 9      0          0          0       4       2      0    

Ethnicity/National Origin: 1,236      2          0          180       285       423      1    

Anti-Hispanic 529      1          0          108       147       151      0    

Anti-Other Ethnicity/
     National Origin 707      1          0          72       138       272      1    

Disability: 40      1          1          2       12       7      0    

Anti-Physical 30      0          1          2       9       6      0    

Anti-Mental 10      1          0          0       3       1      0    

Multiple-Bias Incidents2 9      0          0          2       1       3      0    

Table 4

Offenses
Offense Type
by Bias Motivation, 2003

  Murder and
 Total nonnegligent Forcible Aggravated Simple    
Bias motivation offenses manslaughter rape assault assault Intimidation Other1

Crimes against persons



12 HATE CRIME STATISTICS, 2003 HATE CRIME STATISTICS, 2003 13

Table 4

Offenses
Offense Type
by Bias Motivation, 2003—Continued

     Motor  Destruction/  Crimes
       vehicle   damage/    against
Bias motivation Robbery Burglary Larceny-theft theft Arson vandalism Other1 society1

Crimes against property

Total 107     164      173      15       34       2,618     28     59     

Single-Bias Incidents 107     164      173      15       34       2,615     28     59     

Race: 50     87      112      8       17       1,175     21     44     

Anti-White 24     36      62      5       1       168     13     23     

Anti-Black 23     44      31      1       13       853     7     16     

Anti-American Indian/
     Alaskan Native 0     2      9      1       1       17     1     4     

Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 3     4      9      1       2       61     0     1     

Anti-Multiple Races, Group 0     1      1      0       0       76     0     0     

Religion: 4     32      30      3       5       860     4     2     

Anti-Jewish 1     12      11      0       1       638     1     1     

Anti-Catholic 1     5      4      0       0       52     1     1     

Anti-Protestant 1     3      7      2       0       31     1     0     

Anti-Islamic 0     4      3      1       2       62     0     0     

Anti-Other Religion 1     7      2      0       2       58     1     0     

Anti-Multiple Religions, Group 0     1      1      0       0       17     0     0     

Anti-Atheism/Agnosticism/etc. 0     0      2      0       0       2     0     0     

Sexual Orientation: 36     24      14      3       4       295     0     3     

Anti-Male Homosexual 28     12      2      2       2       171     0     0     

Anti-Female Homosexual 2     6      7      1       0       48     0     1     

Anti-Homosexual 6     3      3      0       2       71     0     0     

Anti-Heterosexual 0     3      2      0       0       3     0     1     

Anti-Bisexual 0     0      0      0       0       2     0     1     

Ethnicity/National Origin: 17     19      13      0       8       279     2     7     

Anti-Hispanic 14     12      5      0       2       83     1     5     

Anti-Other Ethnicity/
     National Origin 3     7      8      0       6       196     1     2     

Disability: 0     2      4      1       0       6     1     3     

Anti-Physical 0     1      3      0       0       5     1     2     

Anti-Mental 0     1      1      1       0       1     0     1     

Multiple-Bias Incidents2 0     0      0      0       0       3     0     0     

1Includes additional offenses collected in the NIBRS.
2A multiple-bias incident occurs only when two or more offense types are committed in a single incident.  In a situation where there is more than one offense type, the agency can 
 indicate a different bias motivation for each offense type.  In the case of a single offense type, only one bias motivation can be indicated.
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Table 5

Offenses
Known Offender’s Race
by Bias Motivation, 2003

      Asian/ Multiple   
  Total     American Indian/  Pacific races, Unknown  Unknown
Bias motivation offenses White Black Alaskan Native Islander group race offender

Known offender’s race

Total 8,715    3,670 942    56           78      221     662     3,086    

Single-Bias Incidents 8,706    3,666 942    56           78      218     660     3,086    

Race: 4,574    2,099 577    33           34      138     319     1,374    

Anti-White 969    205 431    15           8      38     73     199    

Anti-Black 3,032    1,642 88    15           15      89     206     977    

Anti-American Indian/Alaskan Native 83    39 7    1           1      1     6     28    

Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 277    132 32    1           10      4     18     80    

Anti-Multiple Races, Group 213    81 19    1           0      6     16     90    

Religion: 1,426    294 19    4           8      15     130     956    

Anti-Jewish 987    172 3    3           3      8     80     718    

Anti-Catholic 78    13 4    0           0      3     5     53    

Anti-Protestant 50    10 0    0           0      0     8     32    

Anti-Islamic 155    51 10    1           4      1     14     74    

Anti-Other Religion 118    33 1    0           1      2     18     63    

Anti-Multiple Religions, Group 25    9 1    0           0      0     5     10    

Anti-Atheism/Agnosticism/etc. 13    6 0    0           0      1     0     6    

Sexual Orientation: 1,430    688 173    12           13      36     108     400    

Anti-Male Homosexual 881    436 108    8           10      29     56     234    

Anti-Female Homosexual 220    112 19    1           3      6     9     70    

Anti-Homosexual 305    133 40    3           0      1     41     87    

Anti-Heterosexual 15    2 5    0           0      0     0     8    

Anti-Bisexual 9    5 1    0           0      0     2     1    

Ethnicity/National Origin: 1,236    564 165    7           23      28     101     348    

Anti-Hispanic 529    283 98    5           12      9     23     99    

Anti-Other Ethnicity/National Origin 707    281 67    2           11      19     78     249    

Disability: 40    21 8    0           0      1     2     8    

Anti-Physical 30    17 5    0           0      0     1     7    

Anti-Mental 10    4 3    0           0      1     1     1    

Multiple-Bias Incidents1 9    4 0    0           0      3     2     0    

1A multiple-bias incident occurs only when two or more offense types are committed in a single incident.  In a situation where there is more than one offense type, the agency can   
 indicate a different bias motivation for each offense type.  In the case of a single offense type, only one bias motivation can be indicated.
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Table 7

Victims
Offense Type
by Bias Motivation, 2003

  Murder and
 Total nonnegligent Forcible Aggravated Simple    
Bias motivation victims manslaughter rape assault assault Intimidation Other1

Crimes against persons

Total 9,100     14             5         920     1,809     2,744     25         

Single-Bias Incidents 9,091     14             5         918     1,808     2,741     25         

Race: 4,754     5             1         548     982     1,503     21         

Anti-White 1,006     1             1         147     305     166     17         

Anti-Black 3,150     4             0         341     559     1,137     3         

Anti-American Indian/
     Alaskan Native 85     0             0         8     20     19     1         

Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 289     0             0         22     63     111     0         

Anti-Multiple Races, Group 224     0             0         30     35     70     0         

Religion: 1,489     0             0         26     83     375     2         

Anti-Jewish 1,025     0             0         13     34     274     1         

Anti-Catholic 80     0             0         3     1     10     0         

Anti-Protestant 54     0             0         0     2     3     0         

Anti-Islamic 171     0             0         4     29     50     0         

Anti-Other Religion 120     0             0         4     14     28     1         

Anti-Multiple Religions, Group 26     0             0         2     0     4     0         

Anti-Atheism/Agnosticism/etc. 13     0             0         0     3     6     0         

Sexual Orientation: 1,479     6             3         162     446     433     1         

Anti-Male Homosexual 910     6             0         100     288     270     0         

Anti-Female Homosexual 230     0             2         21     66     66     0         

Anti-Homosexual 314     0             1         41     85     93     0         

Anti-Heterosexual 15     0             0         0     3     2     1         

Anti-Bisexual 10     0             0         0     4     2     0         

Ethnicity/National Origin: 1,326     2             0         180     285     423     1         

Anti-Hispanic 595     1             0         108     147     151     0         

Anti-Other Ethnicity/
     National Origin 731     1             0         72     138     272     1         

Disability: 43     1             1         2     12     7     0         

Anti-Physical 32     0             1         2     9     6     0         

Anti-Mental 11     1             0         0     3     1     0         

Multiple-Bias Incidents2 9     0             0         2     1     3     0         
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Table 7

Victims
Offense Type
by Bias Motivation, 2003—Continued

     Motor  Destruction/  Crimes
       vehicle   damage/    against
Bias motivation Robbery Burglary Larceny-theft theft Arson vandalism Other1 society1

Crimes against property

Total 152       190       187       15       44       2,899     37        59       

Single-Bias Incidents 152       190       187       15       44       2,896     37        59       

Race: 62       104       119       8       26       1,309     22        44       

Anti-White 34       43       66       5       1       183     14        23       

Anti-Black 25       47       33       1       21       956     7        16       

Anti-American Indian/
     Alaskan Native 0       2       9       1       1       19     1        4       

Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 3       5       10       1       3       70     0        1       

Anti-Multiple Races, Group 0       7       1       0       0       81     0        0       

Religion: 4       32       31       3       5       919     7        2       

Anti-Jewish 1       12       11       0       1       674     3        1       

Anti-Catholic 1       5       4       0       0       53     2        1       

Anti-Protestant 1       3       8       2       0       34     1        0       

Anti-Islamic 0       4       3       1       2       78     0        0       

Anti-Other Religion 1       7       2       0       2       60     1        0       

Anti-Multiple Religions, Group 0       1       1       0       0       18     0        0       

Anti-Atheism/Agnosticism/etc. 0       0       2       0       0       2     0        0       

Sexual Orientation: 42       25       14       3       4       337     0        3       

Anti-Male Homosexual 34       13       2       2       2       193     0        0       

Anti-Female Homosexual 2       6       7       1       0       58     0        1       

Anti-Homosexual 6       3       3       0       2       80     0        0       

Anti-Heterosexual 0       3       2       0       0       3     0        1       

Anti-Bisexual 0       0       0       0       0       3     0        1       

Ethnicity/National Origin: 44       27       19       0       9       324     5        7       

Anti-Hispanic 40       19       10       0       2       109     3        5       

Anti-Other Ethnicity/
     National Origin 4       8       9       0       7       215     2        2       

Disability: 0       2       4       1       0       7     3        3       

Anti-Physical 0       1       3       0       0       5     3        2       

Anti-Mental 0       1       1       1       0       2     0        1       

Multiple-Bias Incidents2 0       0       0       0       0       3     0        0       

1Includes additional offenses collected in the NIBRS.
2A multiple-bias incident occurs only when two or more offense types are committed in a single incident.  In a situation where there is more than one offense type, the agency can
 indicate a different bias motivation for each offense type.  In the case of a single offense type, only one bias motivation can be indicated.


	Methodology
	Section I—Hate Crime Statistics, 2003
	Table 1
	Incidents, Offenses, Victims, and Known Offenders
	by Bias Motivation, 2003


	Table 2
	Incidents, Offenses, Victims, and Known Offenders
	by Offense Type, 2003


	Table 3
	Offenses
	Known Offender’s Race
	by Offense Type, 2003


	Table 4
	Offenses
	Offense Type
	by Bias Motivation, 2003


	Table 5
	Offenses
	Known Offender’s Race
	by Bias Motivation, 2003


	Table 6
	Offenses
	Victim Type
	by Offense Type, 2003


	Table 7
	Victims
	Offense Type
	by Bias Motivation, 2003


	Table 8
	Incidents
	Victim Type
	by Bias Motivation, 2003


	Table 9
	Known Offenders1
	Race of Known Offenders, 2003


	Table 10
	Incidents
	Bias Motivation
	by Location, 2003


	Table 11
	Offenses
	Offense Type
	by Participating State, 2003



	Section II—Jurisdictional Hate Crime Statistics, 2003
	Table 12
	Agency Hate Crime Reporting by State, 2003

	Table 13
	Hate Crime Incidents
	Bias Motivation
	by State, Agency Type, and Number of Quarters Reported, 2003


	Table 14
	Hate Crime Zero Data Submitted
	Number of Quarters Reported by State and Agency Type, 2003



	Appendix A—Hate Crime Statistics Act
	Appendix B—State Uniform Crime Reporting Programs



